
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 6th February, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

3 Call In - Asset Management Strategy   (Pages 1 - 48) 

4 Call In - Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award   (Pages 49 - 58) 

5 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker (Vice-Chair), Cairns, Clarke, Holland, Jones, Loades, 

Matthews, Olszewski, Stringer (Chair), Wilkes and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

CALL IN FOLLOWING DECISION OF CABINET ON 15TH JANUARY 2014 

 

Submitted by:  Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To Consider the decision of Cabinet made at its meeting on 15 January 2014 in relation to the Asset 
Management Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee review the decision of the Cabinet made on 15 January 2014 in 
accordance with the call-in procedure as set out in section 1 of this report. 
 
Background 
 
At the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 January 2014 consideration was given to a report seeking 
approval for the Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017.  A copy of this report is attached at 
Appendix A.  Following the decision of the Cabinet, which was in line with the recommendations in 
the report, a request for a call-in was made to the Chief Executive to review the decision; a copy of 
the call-in request is attached at Appendix B. 
 
Cabinet Decision: 
 
That Members approve the Asset Management Strategy (2014- 2017). 
 

 
1. Procedure to Be Followed 
 

Action By Whom Time Allocated 

Apologies Chair  

Declarations of Interest and 
Party Whip 

Chair  

Welcome – including explanation 
of procedure to be followed 

Chair  

Explanation of reasons for the 
call-in and justification for 
proposal set out on the call-in 
form 

Lead call-in member and any 
other persons that they wish 
to involve 

15 minutes 

Explanation of decision taken 
and views on alternative 
proposal 

Relevant Cabinet member 
and officer  

15 minutes 

Questioning of call-in 
representatives and decision 
taken and consideration of any 
documents that may illustrate the 
issue under discussion 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 

Unlimited 

Summing up Lead call-in Member 5 minutes 

Summing up Decision taker 5 minutes 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

Voting on the proposal on the 
call-in form 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 

Unlimited 

 
2. Options Considered  

 
2.1 Having reviewed the decision the Committee may either choose to reject the call-in and note 

the original decision or accept the proposal set out in the call in form and refer back to 
Cabinet with its additional comments to be considered by Cabinet at its next scheduled 
meeting.  Cabinet shall amend the decision or not before adopting the final decision.   If the 
call-in is rejected then the original decision takes effect from the date of this meeting.  
 

3. Proposal 
 
That the protocol for Member Call-in be followed as detailed in the Council’s constitution. 
 

4. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
Cabinet Report – Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017 
 

5. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Cabinet Report – Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017 
 
Appendix B:  Call-in Request 
 

Page 2



  

  

 
 
ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  2014-2017 
 
Submitted by:  Assets Manager 
 
Portfolio:  Economic Development, Regeneration, and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All wards within the Borough 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the Asset Management Strategy (2014–2017). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members approve the Asset Management Strategy (2014- 2017). 
 
Reasons 
 
The Strategy is a key document, which along with the Council’s Capital Strategy and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, forms the basis of the Council’s Use of Resources. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy are key documents 

evidencing the Council’s approach to its Use of Resources.  This Strategy provides a clear 
framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the Council so 
that, in turn, investment decisions can be taken to optimise the use of the said land/property 
to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and visitors.  This Strategy along 
with the Council’s Capital Strategy seeks to demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the 
Council’s ambitions as set out in the Council Plan. 

 
1.2 The Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3rd 

December 2013 considered a report which outlined the finance and resource implications of 
the Strategy. Following discussions the members of the Committee were informed that they 
would be provided with a copy of the draft Strategy when it was sent to the Members of the 
the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This 
Committee reviewed the Strategy on 17th December 2013 the comments of which will be 
provided when available.  
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1       This Asset Management Strategy seeks to provide a robust and formal approach to the 
management and use of the Council’s land and property assets.  The Strategy explains the 
types of property we own and the rationale for so doing.  It also summarises the potential 
ways in which investment can be funded highlighting the manner in which the Council 
invests in both its operational and commercial portfolios to meet the Council Plan’s 
objectives.  The Strategy also explains the structures/systems relating to management and 
decision-making. 

 
2.2 Furthermore, it identifies the importance of maintaining and repairing the Council’s property    

portfolio and it contains a summary of the cost of works required as a result of a stock 
condition survey.  

 
2.3 Finally, it refers to the Council’s need to proactively generate its own capital through the 

identification and disposal of surplus assets. An assessment of all Council owned land has 
taken place to identify land that is considered to have a better alternative use. These sites 

Page 3



  

  

fall into one of the following categories: 
 

• Brownfield sites. 

• Green sites that do not form part of the Green Space Strategy. 

• Sites identified in the Green Space Strategy that are considered to have a better 
alternative use. 

• Sites identified in the Green Space Strategy which form a small part of a larger site 
and the removal of which would not impact on the green space. 

 
The sites are listed in Appendix 1. They are po
[...]
   intended purpose and;  

• The condition of the Authority’s estate will be maintained at the  
 best level to meet the needs of the operational activities with 
best endeavours being used to optimise the environmental 
performance of all properties 

 
2.7 PROPERTY-RELATED ASSET MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES:  

 

• Support improvements in service delivery  

• Achieve optimum utilisation of property assets  

• Invest available funding in areas of greatest need or    

                opportunity 

• Raise awareness of spending on properties occupied by the  

                 Authority  

• Formulate an “asset challenge” to Service Directorates  

• Minimise the opportunity cost of holding land and property  

                 assets 

• Minimise the environmental impacts of the portfolio  

• Optimise capital receipts from disposal of surplus land/property 
to provide funds for capital programme expenditure 

• Optimise income from the Commercial Portfolio  

• Engagement with local community and third sector 

                 organisations  

• Property should support the achievement of wider objectives  
                 e.g. social inclusion and regeneration  

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 
Page 11 of 40 

 
3.0 THE WIDER POLICY CONTEXT  
 
3.1 THE NATIONAL CONTEXT:  
  

Government Policy  
Many Government initiatives, policy statements and/or guidance 
influence the Authority's asset policies, including:  

• The Quirk review of ownership of public assets  

• The Gershon Review, and the drive to improve efficiency  

• The Prudential Code for the management of capital finance  

• Leaner and Greener Report – Delivering effective estate  
management  

• Leaner and Greener II – Putting Building to Work 

• Penfold Review 

• Laying the foundations of a Housing Strategy for England  

• The Localism Act  - Community Right to Bid  

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIF) 

• The Na
[...]
nd Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To Consider the decision of Cabinet made at its meeting on 15 January 2014 in relation to the 
Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee review the decision of the Cabinet made on 15 January 2014 in 
accordance with the call-in procedure as set out in section 1 of this report. 
 
Background 
 
At the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 January 2014 consideration was given to a report seeking 
approval regarding the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract.  A copy of this report is 
attached at Appendix A.  Following the decision of the Cabinet, which is detailed below, a request 
for a call-in was made to the Chief Executive to review the decision; a copy of the call-in request is 
attached at Appendix B. 
 
Cabinet Decision: 
 

a) That the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract be awarded to 
Midland Heart for the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2017, with the option to extend for 
a further three years on satisfactory performance. 

 
b) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development  be authorised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town 
Centres, to finalise negotiations with Midland Heart on the precise details within the service 
specification to ensure that the contract offers maximum value for money.  

 
c) That once the contract is formally up and running the Council engages with Members to 

ensure that they are aware of the service and that appropriate training be provided to 
members regarding the new provisions. 

 

 
1. Procedure to Be Followed 
 

Action By Whom Time Allocated 

Apologies Chair  

Declarations of Interest and 
Party Whip 

Chair  

Welcome – including explanation 
of procedure to be followed 

Chair  

Explanation of reasons for the 
call-in and justification for 
proposal set out on the call-in 

Lead call-in member and any 
other persons that they wish 
to involve 

15 minutes 

Agenda Item 4

Page 49



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

form 

Explanation of decision taken 
and views on alternative 
proposal 

Relevant Cabinet member 
and officer  

15 minutes 

Questioning of call-in 
representatives and decision 
taken and consideration of any 
documents that may illustrate the 
issue under discussion 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 

Unlimited 

Summing up Lead call-in Member 5 minutes 

Summing up Decision taker 5 minutes 

Voting on the proposal on the 
call-in form 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 

Unlimited 

 
2. Options Considered  

 
2.1 Having reviewed the decision the Committee may either choose to reject the call-in and note 

the original decision or accept the proposal set out in the call in form and refer back to 
Cabinet with its additional comments to be considered by Cabinet at its next scheduled 
meeting.  Cabinet shall amend the decision or not before adopting the final decision.   If the 
call-in is rejected then the original decision takes effect from the date of this meeting.  
 

3. Proposal 
 
That the protocol for Member Call-in be followed as detailed in the Council’s constitution. 
 

4. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
Cabinet Report – Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award 
 

5. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Cabinet Report – Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award 
 
Appendix B:  Call-in Request 
 

Page 50



  

  
1 

 
 REPORT TITLE:                  Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award 
 

Submitted by:  Joanne Halliday – Head of Housing and Regeneration 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service is a statutory function, 
which means the Council has to provide assistance to assist individuals and families who are 
homeless or threatened with homelessness who apply for help. This report outlines the outcome 
from the tendering exercise for the NHA – Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register 
Contract and makes recommendations to Cabinet to seek approval in the award of the NHA 
contract. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) To award the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract to Midland 
Heart for the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2017, with the option to extend for a further 
three years on satisfactory performance. 
 
(b) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres, to 
finalise negotiations with Midland Heart on the precise details within the service 
specification to ensure that the contract offers maximum value for money.  
 
 
Reasons 
The current arrangements for the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract 
are due to expire on 31st March 2013 and the Council have a statutory duty to ensure that services 
are in place to meet the needs of local residents regarding Homelessness and Housing Options.  
The Council has undertaken a competitive tendering process in line with OJEU regulations and the 
preferred contractor should be awarded the new contract to commence 1st April 2014.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing Act 1996, as amended by the 

Homelessness Act 2002, to provide homelessness, housing advice and housing register 
services in the local authority area.     

 
1.2 The current Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract with Aspire 

Housing commenced on 1 September 2009 and is due to expire in 31st March 2014.   Under 
the contract Newcastle Housing Advice at Aspire Housing have the responsibility to deliver: 

 

• the Homelessness Service which includes the prevention of homelessness through 
advice, discharging the Coun
[...]
il is statutorily responsible and accountable for the discharge of its homelessness 
duties, even where it has contracted out the delivery of services. 

 
6.2 Under the Housing Act 1996 and the Homelessness Act 2002, the Council is required: 

 
i) to ensure that advice and information about homelessness and preventing 

homelessness is available to everyone in the borough free of charge 
ii) to assist individuals and families who are homeless or threatened with homelessness 

who apply for help.  This means receiving homelessness applications and 
investigating and deciding whether a statutory duty is owed to the applicant.  The 
main statutory homelessness duty is owed to applicants who are eligible, 
unintentionally homeless, and in Priority Need.  In these cases the Council has to 
secure accommodation for the applicant and their household: temporary 
accommodation if needed and permanent accommodation thereafter in order to 
discharge this duty. 

 
6.3 Any procurement has to comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing 

Orders. Standing Orders state that “post tender negotiations means negotiations with any 
tenderer after submission of a tender and before the award of the contract with a view to 
obtaining adjustments in either price or content or both”.   

 
6.4 If the contract is not awarded or alternative arrangements made the Council then there will 

be no provision for the service after 31st March 2014, which would be in breach of statutory 
obligations.   

 
6.5 If Cabinet give approval to award the NHA – Housing Options and Housing Register contract 

to Midland Heart Ltd then TUPE regulations will apply to the employees currently based at 
Aspire Housing Ltd.   

 
 7.    Equalities 

 
7.1 The Council’s procurement tender process has regard to equalities, including the evaluation 

of equalities and diversity policies concerning employment practice and service delivery and 
workforce diversity monitoring. 

 
8. Financial and Res
[...]
utline. 
(e) That once details of the relevant bids have been received they are shared with the 
relevant scrutiny committee to help ensure that the important parts of the contract are 
protected before any contract is awarded. 

 
12. List of Appendices 
 
12.1 None. 

 
13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 Service specification and tender documentation are available on request. 
 
 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Call In - Asset Management Strategy
	20140102reportcabinetreAssetMgmtStrategy, 15/01/2014 Cabinet
	20140102AMSworking draftv9, 15/01/2014 Cabinet
	Call In AMS

	4 Call In - Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award
	NHA contract award Jan 2014 rev 2 Jan 14 untracked, 15/01/2014 Cabinet
	Call in Housing contract




Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 06/02/14 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Holland, Loades, Matthews and Mrs Williams 

 

  
  
  
  

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cairns. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CALL IN - ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
A request for a call-in had been submitted in relation to the decision made by Cabinet 
at the meeting held on 15th January 2014 regarding the Asset Management Strategy.
  
 
Members of the Committee listened to the arguments put forward by the lead call in 
member including the reasons for the call in and justification for the proposal set out 
on the call-in form.  
 
The main grounds for the Call-in were: 
 

• That the decision was inconsistent with a previous Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendation, which had been accepted by the Council or the Cabinet. 

 

• That the decision had or would demonstrate a significant adverse public 
reaction. 

 
The Lead Call In Members stated that the process needed to be clear and open and 
that lessons had to be learnt from the 2011 NDP process that had resulted in the 
removal of specific sites from the strategy. It was stated that all Council owned land 
should be included and that there should be a clear system of prioritisation based on 
sound financial reasoning. 
 
Concern was also raised regarding a decision in principal being made by Cabinet 
prior to any public consultation taking place. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that as this was only a decision in principle, the real 
process including full public consultation was now due to commence and that it was 
this process that would result in the full list of sites including costs, plans and 
timetables.  
 
It was thought that the information currently available on the sites was vague and that 
additional information was required by ward councillors and residents such as 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 06/02/14 
 

2 

whether the sites were Greenfield or Brownfield. It was stated that this information 
was available and would be provided to ward councillors. It was also confirmed that 
the list included all brownfield sites that were suitable at this time.  
 
There was a general agreement and understanding that land had to be sold by the 
Council but some members were still concerned regarding the selection process in 
relation to the chosen sites and this needed to be made open to Members and the 
public. 
 
A vote was taken and 5 members voted in favour of the call in and 6 members 
rejected the call in. 
 
Resolved: That the call-in be rejected and the decision made by Cabinet at the 
meeting held on 15th January 2014 take immediate effect. 
 

4. CALL IN - NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE CONTRACT AWARD  

 
A request for a call in had been submitted in relation to the award of the 
Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract to Midland Heart for 
the period 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2017 with the option to extend for a further three 
years on satisfactory performance. 
 
Members of the Committee listened to the arguments put forward by the Lead Call-In 
Member including the reasons for the call-in and the justification of the proposals set 
out in the call-in form.  The main grounds for the call-in were:- 
 

• That the decision was inconsistent with another Council policy. 

• The decision gave rise to significant legal, financial or property issues. 
 
The current arrangements for the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing 
Register contract were due to expire on the 31 March 2013 and the Council had a 
statutory duty to ensure that services were in place to meet the needs of local 
residents regarding homelessness and housing options.   
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that only one tender had been received with lengthy 
discussions carried out with the organisation.  It was acknowledged that Aspire 
Housing had absorbed some costs and this would be taken into account. 
 
A vote was taken and three Members voted in favour of the call-in and five Members 
rejected the call-in. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
(a) That the call-in be rejected and the decision made by Cabinet at the meeting 

held on the 15 January 2014 take immediate effect. 
 

(b) That the item be submitted to a future Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny for monitoring. 

 
5. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER 

Chair 


